# **Economic Commission for Europe**

## **Inland Transport Committee**

#### **Working Party on the Transport of Dangerous Goods**

100th session 29 April 2016

Geneva, 9-13 May 2016

Item 6 (b) of the Provisional agenda

Proposals for amendments to annexes A and B of ADR:

miscellaneous proposals

## **Carriage of radioactive material - Corrections**

## Note by the secretariat

#### Introduction

- 1. The secretariat reproduces hereafter proposals of corrections to ADR transmitted by France on behalf of the French nuclear safety authority ASN (cross-references missing or wrong).
- 2. These corrections also apply to the UN Model Regulations and will be transmitted to the United Nations Sub-Committee of Experts on the Transport of Dangerous Goods.

## **Proposals of corrections**

2.2.7.2.4.1.5 (b) Replace "2.2.7.2.4.5.1" by "2.2.7.2.4.5.2".

3.3, special provision 369 Replace "2.2.7.2.3.6" by "2.2.7.2.3.5".

4.1.4.1, packing instruction P805, under "Special packing provision" Delete "and 6.4.11.2".

Note: In accordance with 1.7.1.5.2, if an excepted package contains fissile material, the limits of 2.2.7.2.3.5 shall apply. The limits in 6.4.11.2 are higher and cannot be applied.

5.1.5.5 In the table, add the following new rows:

Alternative activity limits for an exempt consignment of instruments or articles	-	Yes	Yes	No	5.1.5.2.1 e) 6.4.22.7
Fissile material excepted in accordance with 2.2.7.2.3.5	-	Yes	Yes	No	5.1.5.2.1 a) 6.4.22.6

In the first row (Calculation of unlisted  $A_1$  and  $A_2$  values), in the last column, insert "5.1.5.2.1 d) 2.2.7.2.2.2 a)".

In the tenth row (Low dispersable radioactive material), replace "6.4.22.3" by "6.4.22.5".

In the thirteenth row (Approved packages designs subjected to transitional measures), delete "1.6.6.1" and insert "6.4.22.9" at the end.

Please recycle